
AWARD WINNER 
•	 

BY BILL ELLIS 

W111.1•1.11•=111•••••••••••••• .. 	 ,•̂ •••-•••••fl"."-- 	 "I/ 	 .. 

TEXAS PRESS 
ASSOCIATION The Bevan Blade THE NEWSPAPER 

THAT WORKS FOR 

A BIGGER, BETTER 

BOVINA 

'In The Agricultural Center Of Parmer County' 

8 Pages' Volume 23, Number 20 Bovina, Texas 
•••••••• 

Wednesday, November 29,1978 
Ciweawwwwwwwwwwwintsiwin 

Bonds Oil Company 
Closes Here Thurs. 

Bonds Oil Company will close in 
Bovina after Thursday, November 
30, it has been announced. 

Tommy Bonds said this week he 
appreciated the support the com-
pany had received throughout the 
years from the residents of the 
Bovina area. Bonds operated the 
business as a Gulf Oil distributor-
ship for a number of years, and sold 
it early in 1977 to outside interests, 
and the distributorship was changed 
to Shamrock products. 

"We would like to thank the people 
for their business and support. Also, 
we thank the many fine employees 
we have had while we were in 
business," Bonds said. 

During the past month, the 
company has been having a quitting 
business sale, with its inventory 
being offered for sale at the 
company's cost. 

Pat Read, bookkeeper for Bonds 
Oil Company, asks that those owing 

a final bill mail their checks to the 
company at Drawer 0, Bovina. 

First Bale 
On Nov. 27 

The first bale of cotton was ginned 
in Bovina by the Lawlis Gin Monday, 
November 27. The cotton was 
brought in by Don Williams. In all, 
three bales were ginned Monday, 
with Don Williams and Jerry Heard 
bringing in the cotton. 

At this time last year, there had 
been 30,435 bales of cotton ginned in 
Parmer County. Weather conditions 
are to blame for the delay in this 
year's harvest. The forecast is for 
continued clear weather, with little 
chance of moisture. This should help 
the cotton growers and the cotton 
should really begin to come in. 

FIRST BALE....Don Williams, 
right, is shown above with Billy 
Harbison, Lawlis Gin manager, and 
the first bale of cotton produced In 

Bovina. The bale was produced 
Monday, November 27. At this time 
last year, 30,435 bales had been 
ginned in Parmer County. 

Grid Contest Enters 
Final Week's Action 

Wendy Stanberry proved that she 
could pick upsets after this last 
week's football contest. Wendy 
scored eleven correct, with her 
misses being the Vega-New Deal, 
Houston-Texas Tech and Minnesota-
Green Bay games. She received 
$7.50 for her first place effort. 

Second place went to Dorothy 
Harris, who scored a ten. Dorothy 

CONTEST WINNER....Wendy Stan-
berry is shown above receiving her 
check for $7.50 after winning first 
place with eleven correct in the 

Bovina Businesses Football Contest. 
Scooter Russell, Blade bookkeeper 
and writer, presented the check to 
Mrs. Stanberry. 

Services Are Held 
Project Aids 
Ambulance 

For Phillip Schueler will again sponsor the "Project 
Christmas Card." The money will go 

■ • The Bovina Women's Study Club 

missed the Vega-New Deal, Esta-
cado-Fort Stockton, Houston-Texas 
Tech, Minnesota-Green Bay games, 
arid was 13 points off on the 
tie-breaker. 

Third place was a tie between Earl 
Elliot and Betty Shepherd. Both 
contestants scored ten correct and 
14 points off on the tie-breaker. 
Elliot missed the Vega-New Deal, 
Syracuse-Miami, Houston-Texas 
Tech and Minnesota-Green Bay 
games. Betty Shepherd missed the 
Vega-New Deal, Estacado-Fort 
Stockton, Houston-Texas Tech, and 
Minnesota-Green Bay games. 

Fourteen persons scored nine 
correct. They were: Barbara 
Cockerham, Mark Gunnels, Danny 
Harris, Owen B. Johnston, Eric 
Johnston, Jeanne Kerby, Rosemary 
Marquez, Rudy Rodriquez, Jody 
Stanberry, Patti Sherrill, Lisa 
Spears, Dean Stanberry, Earl 
Whitten, and an unsigned entry. 

Twenty persons scored eight 
correct and they were: Tom Bonds, 
Alan Cockerham, H.J.' Charles, 
Frank Galvan, Jr., Linda Gentle, 
D.M. Gentle, Kenneth Hughes, Joe 
Harris, LouAnn Hromas, Jay 
Harris, Manuel Hernandez, Jr., 
Mary Hernandez, Robbie Moody, 
Nick Rodriquez, Kent Stanberry, 
Wayne Spears, Don Spring, Kay 
Williams, Joe Pat Wright and 
Ronnie D. Wines. 

Charles has a score of 115. Mrs. 
Harris a 113, Rodriquez has 112, and 
Wilson has 109. 

Only one week remains in the 
contest, and H.J. Charles is still in 
the lead. Second place changed 
hands though, with Dorothy Harris 
taking over in place of Nick 
Rodriquez. Nick has third place 
nailed down, and fourth place 
belongs to A.M. Wilson. 

Good luck to all the contestants, 
and it has been a lot of fun for us all. 

Funeral services for Philip 
Schueler, 20, were conducted 
Monday, November 27 at Emmanuel 
Lutheran Church in Rhea. 

Write Your 
Letters To 

Santa Claus 

to the Ambulance Fund this year. 
The annual event is conducted in 

the financial interests of some 
worthy cause and to suggest to 
residents that there is a choice of 
sending cards or contributing to the 
fund. Persons participating simply 
donate the money or a portion 
thereof, that they might otherwise 
spend in sending Christmas cards 
locally. 

For this donation, the names of 
family members will be included in 
the greeting published in the 
Christmas edition of the Bovina 
Blade, which reaches the majority 
of residents and all subscribers. The 
deadline for the printing of the 
names is Friday, December 15. 

You can take your contributions to 
the First State Bank in Bovina. 
Thank you for your donations. 

School Gives 
Weather Info. 

Bovina residents are encouraged 
to tune either of the radio stations 
listed below regarding information 
on weather conditions atffecting 
school opening-closing and bus 
routes: 

1. KZOL AM (1570) FatellL 00 
A.M. to 5:45 P.M. AC 806 81-3318. 

2. KICA AM (980) Clovis-7:00 
A.M. to 6:00 P.M. AC 505-763-5511. 

Pastor William Rumpel officiated. 
Burial was in the Rhea Cemetery 
under the direction of Parsons-Ellis 
Funeral Home. 

Born May 2, 1958 in Friona, young 
Schueler died Saturday, November 
25 in Clovis High Plains Hospital 
following a car accident in dense fog 
near Farwell. 

Schueler was a 1976 graduate of 
Friona High School. While in school 
he participated in FFA and received 
his Lone Star Farmer Degree in 1975 
He also played basketball and 
football. He was engaged in 
construction work at the time of his 
death. 

Schueler's eastbound automobile 
collided with a westbound vehicle 
driven by Lewis B. Plummer, III, of 
Hereford during the early morning 
hours Saturday some 285 feet outside 
of the city limits of Farwell on the 
Texas side, on U.S. Highway 60. 

Hospitalized in critical condition 
were Plummer, and Mike South-
ward, 20, who was a passenger in 
Schueler's car. 

Survivors include his parents Mr. 
and Mrs. Floyd Schueler, two 
sisters, Mrs. Beverly Duke of 
Amarillo and Stephnie Schueler of 
Friona. Grandmothers Mrs. Fedora 
Meeks of Texarkana, Texas and 
Mrs. Anna Schueler of Friona also 
survive. 

Pallbearers were Clinton Schue-
ler, Gary Schueler, Glenn Schueler, 
Gene Schueler, Dale Schueler, 
Johnny Jones, Gary Self and 
Richard Anderson. 

Hey, kids, it's Santa Claus 
letter-writing time! 

Work Is underway on The 
Blade's Annual Christmas edition 
and Letters to Santa from 
children in the area will be 
published in that edition. 

The letters should contain your 
wishes for Christmas gifts, plus 
an explanation of how you have 
behaved during the past several 
months, if you think that will help. 

If the letters are addressed to 
Santa Claus, in care of The 
Bovina Blade, a copy will be 
forwarded to the North Pole and 
Nall also appear in the Blade's 
Christmas issue. 

Due to the deadline for the 
Christmas edition, please be sure 
to get your letters in to us by 
Monday, December 11. They will 
appear in The Blade on 
Wednesday, December 20. 

VIAMIANIAWARAWNIANIAAN 

rr IS NOW beginning to look as 
though the state of Texas may have 
two teams in the NFL playoffs, 
which would be a first. 

That Earl Campbell of the 
Houston Oilers is really something. 
Can you believe the season he's 
having, and he's only a rookie? He 
has brought the Oilers from the 
ranks of a threat to a contender, and 
has helped lure sellout crowds to the 
team's last 14 home games. 

Houston's professional football 
program was needing a shot in the 
arm, and that's exactly what it got, 
with the Heisman Trophy winner 
from Texas U. 

+ + + + 
OUR OLD ALMA MATER, Texas 
Tech, meanwhile, failed to be 
impressed by the number five 
national rating by the University of 
Houston, and sent the Cougars 
packing in their game at Lubbock 
last Saturday, whipping UH, 22-21, 
and stalling the Houston team's bid 
for a trip to the Cotton Bowl. 

The Houston coach, Bill Yeoman, 
didn't seem to be shaken. He knows 
that all the Coogs have to do is whip 
crosstown rival Rice this week, to 
take the Southwest Conference 
crown. 

It would be funny if the Owls would 
nip the Cougars, and Tech could 
edge Arkansas this week, since that 
would put the Red Raiders in the 
Cotton Bowl, and send Houston back 
to "Cougar High" without a bowl 
ticket. Of course, that's a lot of 
"ifs," but stranger things have 
happened this football season. 

Just ask the contestants in the 
Blade's football contest, who have 
suffered through a year filled with 
the most upsets in memory. Showing 
the ups and downs of the season is 
the fact that this year's winning 
score will be from seven to ten points 
below that posted in 1977 by champ 
Allen Cumpton. 

And underscoring the topsy-turvy 
brand of football being played on the 
college level is the fact that Texas 
Tech's six-game winning streak is 
either the fourth or fifth longest win 
streak in college football today. 

And they are predicting that at 
least one professional team will 
make the playoffs with no better 
than an 8-8 season record. 

+ + + + 
WE HATE TO LOSE Tommy Bonds 
from the business community of 
Bovina. Bonds Oil Company has 
been one of those local institutions 
that supports all worthwhile 
community endeavors. 

We at the Blade especially 
appreciate businesses like Bonds Oil 
Company. As far as we know, there 
probably has never been an issue of 
the Blade published without an 
advertisement for Bonds Oil 
somewhere in the issue. 

And you know what a civic worker 
Bonds has been as an individual, 
from Bull Town Days chairman, to 
Man of the Year, mayor, member of 
the doctor procurement committee, 
etc. 

You also probably know that 
Bonds had sold his business almost 
two years ago, and had continued on 
in a managerial status for the new 
owner, who recently decided to close 
the business. 

We're hoping that the plans work 
cut to continue with a fuel company 
at the Bonds location, because 
Bovina doesn't have a business to 
spare. 

It takes every business we have, 
pulling together, to attract and keep 
trade in our community. In addition, 
the loss of even one job is also hard 
to replace in a community the size of 
Bovina. It would be nice if this 
payroll could be salvaged. isamapuseassamosamaioni 

Dopp Rites Held Here 
Bovina Jaycees 
Set Trap Shoot 

Survivors include his wife Daisy, 
one son, Larry of Bovina, a sister, 
Mrs. Bertha Thompson of Clovis, 
and three grandchildren. 

Funeral services for Leonard 
Dopp, 70, resident of Bovina since 
1956, were held last Friday at the 
Bovina Church of Christ. Dopp 
passed away November 21 at 
Parmer County Community Hospi-
tal in Friona. 

played a much improved game after 
their disappointing loss to Friona 
last week. 

Pallbearers were Virgil Tritsch, 
Sam Hukill, C.O. Joplin, Bill 
Watson, Butch Watson and Donnie 
Watson. 

The Bovina Jaycees will hold a 
Trap Shoot this Sunday, December 
3, at 1:30 p.m. The shoot will be held 
at the Trap Range located 3% miles 
northeast of Bovina on Highway 60. 

This will provide an opportunity 
for hunters to get in some practice 
before pheasant season opens 
December 9. Officiating at the funeral service 

was Lee Clark, Burial was in Bovina 
Cemetery, under the direction of 
Parsons-Ellis Funeral Home of 
Friona. 

Dopp was born April 28, 1908 in 
Red River County, Texas. He 
married Daisy Waller on June 20, 
1936 in Detroit, Texas. He was 
engaged in farming. 

FILLIES FLY HIGH....Bellnda 
Shelby is shown above scoring two of 
her 10 points in the Fillies' win over 
the Muleshoe girls, 5147. The Fillies 



When you need 

a prescription 

filled quickly, 

let us deliver it 

MEDICINE CHEST 
Phone 238-1659 

Don & Gladys Spring 

FIRST STATE BANK PRESENTS: 

"I'm a cattle buyer - - - but I always buy to high!" 

COW POKES By Ace Reid 

0 

SAce N iE 

Plan To Support 

Project Xmas Card 

FIRST STATE BANK 
Member, FDIC 
	

Of Bovina 
	 115 3rd St. 

3 

5
(1 

PAGE 2, THE BOVINA BLADE, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29,1978 
ea•re."%rwinases.rsolagrarms" 

Reflections 
From The Blade 

Contest Standings 

20 YEARS AGO—NOV. 26,1958 
Mrs. Kate Queen left Friday 

evening enroute to Bismarck, N.D. 
to see her great-grandson, Danny 

: 

	

	Thompson, who is seriously ill in the 
hospital. The little boy is suffering 
from an attack of rheumatic fever, 
complicated by pneumonia. Mrs. 
Queen made the trip with her 
daughter, Mrs. Tuff Jones of 
Amarillo, grandmother of the eight 
year old boy. 

The countywide Home Demon-
strations Club lulicheon at the Hub 

2 

BAGS TWO....Tessle Jones is 
shown above with one of the two deer 
she bagged while hunting on the 
Circle B Ranch in Barksdale, Texas. 
This was the eighth year that Tessie 

115 
H.J. Charles 

113 
Dorothy Harris 

112 
Nick Rodriquez 

109 
A.M. Wilson 

108 
Wes Cockerham, Don Spring. 

107 
Danny Harris, Pat Read, Flossie 

Rhinehart, Billy Smith, Kay 
Williams. 

106 
D.M. Gentle, Manuel Hernandez, 

Alicia Spring, Joe Pat Wright. 
105 

Greg Hromas, Mary Jane Wilson, 
Mark Gunnels. 

104 
Laura Bartlett, Earl Elliott, Mary 

Hernandez. 

has been deer hunting, and during 
that time has only failed once to get 
two deer. Out of the 29 hunters in the 
group, Tessie was the only woman. 

Water Dist.Calls Election 

Kent Stanberry, Richard Villarreal, 
Sandra Ware, Tom Ware, Billy 
Whitecotton. 

98 
Roy Hartzog, Carl Rea, Hugh 

Rogers, Norma Villarreal. 
97 

Jimmie Cockerham, Johnny Cur- 
ds, Alan Cockerham, Dale Gunnels, 
Jeanne Kerby, Denise Read, 
Raymond Rocha. 

96 
Dana Harris, Doug Johnson, 

Wendy Stanberry, Johnny Villar- 
real. 

95 
Tommy DeLeon, Jim Noyes, Lupe 

Salazar, Patti Sherrill, Oakley 
Stevenson. 

94 
Mond English 

93 
Daniel Hernandez, Monty Mal- 

com, Wendy Sherrill, Jewel Tabor. 
92 

Joyce Read 
91 

Darrell Collier, Dianna Hartzog, 
Yvonne Stevenson. 

90 
Darlene Caldwell, John Johnston, 

Bret Whitten. 

The Board of Directors of the High 
Plains Underground Water Conser-
vation District No. 1 officially called 
for an election to be held on January 
20, 1979, to elect two members to the 
Board of Directors from Director's 
Precincts Three and Four, and to 
elect two county committeemen 
each from the counties of 
Armstrong, Bailey, Castro, Deaf 
Smith, Parmer, Potter and Randall. 
Director's Precinct Three covers 
Bailey, Castro and Parmer Counties 
with Precinct Four composed of 
Armstrong, Deaf Smith, Potter and 
Randall Counties. 

In calling for the election the 
Directors said that polling places in 
each of the counties would be 
announced at a later date along with 

The Bovina Blade 

103 
Tom Bonds, Forrest Carpenter, 

Suezy Smith, Mike Spears, Danny 
Stanberry, Dean Stanberry, Paula 
Whitecotton. 

102 
Donald Dale, Brenda Griggs, Joe 

Harris, Erith Hawkins, Frances 
Johnson, Jay Sherrill, David 
Villarreal. 

101 
Hattie Burnett, Ron Cain, LouAnn 

Hromas, Betty Sherrill, Emmett 
Tabor, Earl Whitten. Published Every Wednesday 

at 100 3rd St. 
Bovina, Texas 79009 

Second Class Postage Paid at 
Bovina, Texas 79009 

the list of candidates for each 
position and the election judges. 

Candidates who wish for their 
name to appear on the election legal 
notice must have their petition 
turned in to the Water District office 
by close-of-business on December 11 
because the District Directors will 
meet on December 12 to approve the 
legal notice. Persons wishing to be a 
candidate for any of the positions 
have until midnight, December 31, 
1978, to file their petition. 

For more information concerning 
rules and procedures for election to 
one of the positions you may contact 
Mr. Clifford Thompson or Mrs. 
Norma Fite at the Water District 
Office at 2930 Avenue Q, Lubbock, 
79405 or phone 806-762-0181. 

Subscription Rates—Parmer & Ad-
joining Counties, $6.00 per year. 
Outside area, $7.50 per year. 
Bill Ellis, Publisher 
R.D. Looney, Editor 
Scooter Russell, Bookkeeper 

100 
Bruce Caldwell, T.W. Carpenter, 

Barbara Cockerham, Fume Harris, 
Mike London, Joe Olvera, Lynn 
Read, Patsy Sherrill, Lisa Spears, 
George Villarreal, Ronnie D. Wines. 

99 
Janice Carpenter, Donna Gris-

som, Mike Grissom, Leon Langford, 
Johnny Martinez, Jody Stanberry, 

ALL'AlliS SHOP ALLSUP'S 
AND SAVE 

CONVENIENCE STORES 

asseasmonis 
PRICES 

EFFECTIVE 
NOVEMBER 30, 

THRU 
DECEMBER 3.1978 

H• LAMA :TOMS' FOR THC 

Community Center, Thursday was 
well attended. Mrs. Dick Rockey of 
the Black Club was the master of 
ceremonies. The invocation was 
given by Mrs. W.T. Magness of the 
Farwell Club. 

A joint birthday party was held 
Wednesday afternoon, November 19, 
for Data and Gale Boyd, daughters 
of Mr. and Mrs. Earl Dean Boyd. 

+ 
15 YEARS AGO—NOV. 27,27, 103 

Leon Ware is hospitalized at 
Methodist Hospital in Lubbock. He is 
reported to have an infection of the 
nervous system and is improving. 

Farwell, Oklahoma Lane and 
West Camp Ex-Students will have 
their annual homecoming, Novem-
ber 30 at 7:27 p.m. in Farwell School 
cafeteria. 

Mrs. Paul Straus, silhouette artist 
of Abilene, in corporation with 
Rainbow Assembly made approxi-
mately $25 Saturday afternoon 
cutting silhouettes of people at 
Wilson's Super Market. 

10 YEARS AGO—NOV. 27,1148 
Mrs. Myrtle Marot, former Bovina 

resident, died Monday morning in 
Colorado Springs, Colorado. She had 
been ill about two weeks. 

About a bale of cotton and a cotton 
trailer were burned Tuesday 
afternoon last week on the Lloyd 
Gober farm five and one-half miles 
southeast of Bovina. 

Lynn Looney, a senior education 
major at West Texas State 
University, is among 33 juniors and 
seniors who have been chosen for the 
1968 edition of Who's Who Among 
Students in American Universities 
and Colleges. 

5 YEARS AGO—NOV. 28, 1973 
Mr. and Mrs. Tony Neal of Bovina 

announce the birth of a son at 4:20 
p.m. Wednesday, Nov. 21, at Parmer 
County Community Hospital in 
Friona. 

Members of the Oklahoma Lane 
Variety Club and their guests met 
for the club's traditional Thanks. 
giving dinner recently at the home of 
Mr. and Mrs. G.A. Bandy of Bovina. 

Miss Frances Martinez and 
Andres Martinez, both of Bovina, 
will exchange wedding vows at 2 
p.m. Saturday in St. Ann's Catholic 
Church in Bovina. 

Gary Cox, Bovina High School 
principal, is Bovina's Champion 
First Freeze Predictor for 1973. DURING OUR DEL MONTE SALE!  • 

3 

	

DEL MONTE 	 DEL MONTE 
CREAM STYLE OR WHOLE KERNEL 	 WHOLE OR CUT 

	

CO ' 	G EE tarn. 

389' • ft, 

16 OZ. 
CANS 

160Z. 
CANS 

BEANS 

89' • 

PICKLES 	 JAB 
12 OZ. 79C DEL MOUE MU mart 

DEL MONTE TINY DILL 

PICKLES 	15 OZ. 59c 
JAR 

DEL MONTE 

Tomato Julcel:59°  
SPINACH 3 OZ 09C 

C 

DEL MONTI 

	CANS  

 
89' 
89' 
99' 
89' 

COCKTAIL 
 n 

-1 
DEL MONTE SLICED VC n 

'PEACHES L 

Ugly 	31TF 69' 
HOT LINKS 2/1. 

DEL MONTE MU PIEUlln 

Tomatoes... Z 1C131:7189' 
AUC

TOMA  
.SE

DOZ. 1 90 
DEL MOUE 	TO 

	 CAN 

 

DEL MONTE HALVES 2  
PEARS 

17 01. 
CANS 

18 OZ. 
CANS 

16 DZ. 
CANS 

DEL MONTE CRU SLI Elk 1  

Pineapple 5CAIOSZ 

"120hGE 
BRIGHT & EARLY IMITAT. 

JUIUE
ORAJGE 489c 
	 CANS 

6 OZ. 

Marshmallows 	BAB 29 CAMPFIRE MINIATURE 

BORDEN'S SOUR CREAM a 
DIPS 	 

THRIFT NIB PAPER 

TOWELS 	 SIZE 
OT. 59 C 

C 	BORDEN'S CHOCOLATE 

MILK 	 
2 FOR 79' reiEffirti he CAL $ 1 39 

	RD. CTN. 

THRIFT MIR BATHROOM 

TISSUE 
FIRESIDE 

CRACKERS 	BOX 

JUI0079 C 
ROLLS 

4 sou 59 C 

1 LB, 49C PEPSI COLA 2 Liters 99' 
Win 

DISCOUNT 
CHRISTMAS TREES! 

LARGE SELECTION 
NORTHERN NEW MEXICO 

BLUE SPRUCE - FIRS •BALSAM 

YOUR 99 
CHOICE 	• 

FARM GROWN IN MICHIGAN 
SCOTCH PINE 

PURPLE TAO 	ORANGE TAG 	GREEN OR WHITE TAG 
4 10 5 FOOT 	510 6 FOOT 	6 FOOT & UP 

$1 000' 1 20 0 
$1.400 

WHILE SUPPLY LASTS! 
• I 



1:111arreal,  
re, Billy  

lea, Hugs  

hatty Cur. 
a Gunnels, 
e Read, 

Johnot, sy Vrnae: 

yes, Lupe 
Oakley 

tY 
I Tabor. 

Hating,  

ahnstoo, 

lade 
sday 

aid at 

• 
& Ad. 
year, 

4 

A 

Bovina Businesses Football Contest 

ENTRY BLANK 

	

Contestant's Name 	  

	

Address 	  

	

Tiebreaker (Pick Score! _DALLAS 	NEW ENGLAND 

1 	 8 

2 	 9 

 

3 10 

11 

12  

13  

14 

     

 

4 

     

 

5 

     

 

6 

     

 

7 

  

	J 

      

      

al 

YOU MAY WIN PRIZES OF 
$75° $5" s300EACH WEEK 

PLUS 

GRAND PRIZE 

_ PENALTY 
DECLINED 

$10000  
In Cash 

CONTEST RULES • • 

1. There are 14 football games listed In ads on this page. 
2. Pick the team you think will win in each game and place 
the WINNER'S NAME beside the corresponding number in 
the contest entry blank at bottom of this page.  
3. Pick the score of the tie breaker game and place your 
guess In the appropriate blanks on the entry. The tie 
breaker game will not count on your won-lost record. It will 
be used only In case of a tie. 
4. Winners will be named by the Monday following the 
contest deadline each Friday and they will be named by 
Sunday, If possible. Cash prizes of 57.50 for first, $5.00 for 
second, and third prize of $3.00 will be awarded. 
5. Tabulations of individual entrants will be kept all season 
and at the end of the season Grand prize winner will be 
named. 
13. There is nothing to buy. No requirements other than to 
bring the entry blank, filled out, to The Blade office by 5 
p.m. or postmarked by 5 p.m. Friday. 
7. Only one entry blank may be submitted per individual. If 
more than one blank Is submitted by an individual, all will 
be disqualified. 
8. Tabulations will be available for public inspection. 
Members of Blade staff will serve as Judges for contest. 
9. Contestants must be 10 years old or older. 
10. Everyone, except employees of this newspaper and 
their families, Is eligible to enter. 

1960-NEIL SMITH 
1961-ERITH HAW KINS 
1962 EMMETT TABOR 
1963-PAUL JONES 
1964-JEANNE KERBY 
1965-ALLEN CUMPTON 
1966-TRUCK LUSK 
1967-LEROY LANCE 
1968-BILL ROBERTS 
1969-LARRY WARDLAW 
1970-DONNA CRISWELL 
1971-TED GRAHAM 
1972-GARY McCORMICK 
1973-HARRY J. CHARLES 
1974-EMMETT TABOR 

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, IS PICK THE WINNERS ... 
THERE'S NOTHING TO BUY! 

HONOR ROLL 
1975- 

A.M. WILSON 
1976-

GREG HROMAS 
1977- 

ALLEN CUMPTON 

Turn This Blank Into The Blade Office By 5p.m. Friday 

THE BOVINA BLADE, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29,1978, PAGE-3 

BOVINA BUSINESSES 1978 BOVINA PUMP CO. 
AMERICAN 

TURBINE CO. 

DEEP WELL 
TURBINE PUMPS 

NEW DEAL VS STRATFORD 

2 	

BOVINA 
WHEAT GROWERS, 

INC. 
BOVINA & RHEA 

MULESHOE VS CHILDRESS 

titoo 
 00-.141044,  

SHERLEY GRAIN CO. 
" Serving Parmer County Farmers 

The Year 'Round" 
Phone 238-1521 

Bovina 

:41001111  

ESTACADO VS SNYDER 

CHARLES 
OIL CO. 

PHONE 238..1284 
Phillips 66 

*Tires 

*Batteries 

*Accessories 

PLAINVIEW VS E.P. ANDRESS 

5
CHUCK'S SPRAYING SERV. INC. 

AERIAL SPRAYING DEFOLIATING • FERTILIZING 
SEEDING • HERBICIDES 

RADIO DISPATCHFD FOR PROMPT SERVICE 

BOVINA 

DIAL 238-1331 
TEXAS A&M AT TEXAS 

6 CHEMICAL 
ENTERPRISES 

For All Your Fertilizer 
& Chemical Needs 

PHONE 238-1656 
LARRY MANUEL, MGR. 

GEORGIA TECH AT GEORGIA 

ALL THE WAY WITH 

THE MUSTANGS! 

drat State 9arth 
OF BOVINA 

MEMBER, FDIC 
ARMY VS NAVY 

8 	BIG NICK 
FARM MACHINERY 

"IF I HAVEN'T GOT IT, I'LL GET IT" 

WE * BUY * SELL * TRADE 
ALL TYPES OF IMPLEMENTS 

COMPLETE AUCTION SERVICE 
PHONE 806-238-1614 

HWY. 60 	BOVINA, TEXAS 
TEXAS TECH AT ARKANSAS 

LA 
:14 

00,41.1011  
491111,11114

K"  '"*IIIII - t opt , ..„1-4„ 

Hwy 86 

WLIS GIN CO. 
 For 

Better Turnout 
‘: Ai. 	And 

Better Sample 
GIN WITH 

OVID LA WLIS 
East 	Phone 238-1513 

RICE AT HOUSTON 

10  HORN 

you"; 
intaziPz: 

-CLAYTON 
INSURANCE 
. 	COMPLETE 

INDEPENDENT AGENCY 
PHONE 238-1214 

* HEALTH * HOME * A UTO 
* FARM * CROP 
BOVINA, FRIONA, FARWELL 

MIAMI AT WASHINGTON 

* LIFE 

Offices In: 

" 	PAUL JONES 
TEXACO 	TEXACO 

PAUL an ,  9LA LEE 

DAIRY FREEZE 
. 	* CATERING TO HARVEST ORDERS 

* INSIDE DINING 
HWY. 60 	CALL 238-1460 

PHILADELPHIA AT MINNESOTA 

	

12 p armer 	
Co Li 
Se nty. 

Spraying °ezl'ice 
HEADQUARTERS ON 

	

FM ROAD 	1190 
WEST of BOVINA 

PH. 225-4990 
PITTSBURGH AT HOUSTON 

13  BONDS OIL CO. 
SHAMROCK 

DISTRIBUTOR 
TOMMY 
BONDS 

SHAMROCK 	HWY. 60 
PH. 238-1146 

CLEVELAND AT SEATTLE 

14  AGRI-SPRAYERS. 

BOX 66 • BOVINA, TEXAS 

GA YLON RHODES, MGR. 
BUSINESS 	 HOME 

806-238-1475 	806-238-1572 
DENVER AT OAKLAND 



The Big Plus 
Home Loan 

A House Is Not A Home Until Somebody Lives There. 

It's people that make a house a home, and when you're ready for a new home, 

we're ready to help put you there. 

We at First Federal have helped more people make a house their own than any 
other financial institution in Clovis. 	We realize that your house is your single most 
important investment therefore, our rates are as low as prudent management will 
allow. 

We offer First Federal Conventional Home Loans, plus FHA and VA loans. So, 

come in and let us turn a house into a home for you. 

FSLIC 
Ma ISM 

UNDER 

INCEST DZIFILAILX. 

SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION .1 CLOVIS 

the 
Big 

Plus 

Understanding A Crowing Community . ' 

t731 Pile Strew. Clovii. Nis Mexico &POI, (505i 7824417 
Pr I nal And Parkland. Clovis. New Malloa 80101, (5051 762-441 7 

2nd and Abilene Strolls, Portai., New Moiled 18130. 11306) 366-4475 

_PAGE 4, THE BOVINA BLADE, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 1978 

Tel 

AL 

By Scooter Russell 

arrrire 	 AVM "age 

Scooter's Scoops 
The  honor 

d the 1918.7  
Junior High  
this week b 

Herman (PI  

The all'i  
follows: 

Eighth gr.  

Xml 

Hou 

GOLD STAR AWARDS....Johanna 
Mesman of Farwell and Mike 
Schueler of Rhea received the 
highest award offered in the 4-H 
Club program—the Gold Star Award. 
The awards were presented in 

Lubbock Monday night, November 
20 at the annual 4-H Gold Star 
Banquet. Their parents are Mr. and 
Mrs. Ben Mesman and Mr. and Mrs. 
Herbert Schueler. 

Everyon 
Christmas 
House at 
December 
(Texas tim 

Cecelia Si 
tub-out pal 
Refreshmei 
during the 

The Old} 
nor thwest 
mile nortl 
°lurch. 

Outstanding 4-H 
Members Honored 

We have had a cold, chilly 
Thanksgiving week but no rain to 
speak of. Tuesday, Lawlis Gin 
received three or four loads of cotton 
and some farmers are harvesting 
milo, so looks as though harvest may 
get under way before Christmas 
after all. 

+ + + + 
News around town: 

Paul and Ola Lee Jones enjoyed 
company last week: their son, 
Randy and his wife, Rosalyn ‘of 
Lakeland, Florida. They enjoyed 
seeing the football game at Tech, 
said the kids had a little trouble 
adjusting to the change in climate. 

+ + + + 
Wednesday evening Lottie Bandy, 

daughter Toby, son Jody and Jo 
Beth Monk of Bovina, drove to 
Albuquerque where they spent 
Thanksgiving with Lottie's brother, 
Larry and his family. Other guests 
in Larry's home were their parents, 
Mr. and Mrs. Earl Riley and their 
sister, Linda of Tucumcari and 
another brother Earl Gene of 
Albuquerque. 

Lottie said they had a good time 
and returned home late Saturday. 

+ + + + 
Several men from Bovina recently 

returned home from a deer hunting 
trip to Sonora, Texas. They were: 
Eddie Don Lide, Edwin Lide, Don 
Bandy, Lawrence Jamerson, Jody 
Bandy and Larry Scott. We 
understand three of them came 
home with one deer and Don Bandy 
got three. 

S. 
S. 

41. 

• 

A 
gs. 

• 

D 

3rd &D, 

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Schueler of 
Rhea. 

The award recipients were 
encouraged by J.B. Wheeler of 
Plainview to continue to capitalize 
on their opportunities for education. 
Wheeler is president and chairman 
of the board of the Hale County State 
Bank. 

Outstanding youths from 20 South 
Plains counties held the spotlight in 
Lubbock Monday night, November 
20, at the annual 4-11 Gold Star 
Banquet. 

Forty boys and girls received the 
highest county award offered in the 
4-H Club program—the Gold Star 
Award--at the program in the 
Coronado High School Cafeteria. 
And with it, each received the 
acclaim of parents, fellow 4-H'ers, 
government officials, Extension 
leaders and other community 
leaders. 

Twelve 
• • 

+ + + + 
Last Wednesday Mrs. Tom 

Griffith was rushed to the Friona 
Hospital by ambulance. She suffered 
chest pains but her daughter 
Barbara said it wasn't anything too 
serious. She remained in the hospital 
from Wednesday until Sunday. Says 
she is feeling fine. 

+ + + + 
I talked with Obereta Sudderth 

today (Monday) and she said she 
took Billy back to Lubbock for his 
checkup and they are real pleased 
with his report. Billy had heart 
surgery a few weeks ago, and seems 
to be doing just fine. 

+ + + + 
Bill and Erma Bradshaw enjoyed 

Thanksgiving with all of their 
children visiting in their home: Ella 
and family of Houston, Dyalthia and 
her family of Amarillo, Cotton and 
his family of Lubbock. 

Erma said they felt lucky to live 
in the same town with their 
daughter-in-law's mother, Jessie 
Woltman, and that way they can 
share the visits with their children. 
Said they had a wonderful time 
together. 

+ + + + 
The Henry Spicers enjoyed 

Thanksgiving together at Dickie's 
Restaurant in Hereford with their 
daughter Nena and husband Mike 
Veazey. Also Marty, their son, was 
visiting from Dallas. 

Sunday they all had dinner at the 
Spicer home and daughter Kay and 
her husband Joe Stanton of Farwell 
and the Spicers' granddaughter, 
Kristi, were with them. Sunday was 
Henry's birthday and they all had a 
good time together. 

Nelline's brother, Jim Bob Gordon 
of Chattanooga, Tennessee, came 
Thursday and spent Thanksgiving 
Day with the Spicers. 

+ + + + 
A.M. Wilson was hospitalized last 

Tuesday in the Friona Hospital with 
a virus. He is fine now and came 
home last Wednesday. The Wilsons 
enjoyed Thanksgiving in their home 
with their daughters and their 
families: Suzanne and Rod and, son 
Adam of Hereford and Pam and 
Greg Bell and daughter, Kasey Lynn 
of Bovina. 

• 

R.D. Looney spent the Thanks-
giving holidays deer hunting with 
two friends from Lubbock, Chuck 
Kershner and Steve Maeker. 

R.D. says they enjoyed their trip 
to Brownwood and that it could be 
termed a success. In all, they 
bagged four deer. R.D. got a 
seven-point buck and a doe. 

+ + + + 
Ladies, don't forget to go to the 

open house showing—lots of Christ-
mas gift selections at the Collins 
home, Friday, December 1. 

Check for details listed in their ad. 
Sounds like a lot of fun and some 

good deals! 
+ + + + 

Lula and Odis White of Bovina 
have been with Lula's sister, Gertie 
Gatlin, who has been in the hospital 
in Dallas. The Whites stayed a week 
then brought Gertie home with them 
when she was dismissed from the 
hospital. She will stay with them for 
a while. 

+ + + + 
Jim and I had Thanksgiving with 

his mother in Hereford, also his 
brother Charles and his daughter 
Mary, Jim's sister Carol and her 
husband Bob and their son Roger, all 
of Hereford. We had a good time 
together and ate way too much! 

+ + + + 
We wish to express our sympathy 

to the Dopp family of Bovina and 
also to the Floyd Schueler family of 
the Rhea Community during the loss 
of their loved ones this past week. 

+ + + + 
Smile: 

Rudolph Groutenski, the Russian 
general, was taking a stroll with his 
wife in Moscow. As they walked 
along, a bit of moisture fell on them. 

Mrs. Groutenski turned to her 
husband and said Rudolph, "I 
believe it's snowing." 

And the general said, "No, my 
dear, it is raining." 

"No," said the wife, "it is 
snowing." 

"Don't argue with me," said the 
general. "Remember, Rudolph the 
Red knows rain, deer." 

+ + + + 
Have a good week at your house 

and thanks for calling.... 
Scooter 

+ + + + 
A week ago last Saturday, Jane 

and Jack Kassahn flew to Dallas and 
watched the Cowboys play against 
New Orleans. They were home 
Thanksgiving Day and enjoyed 
having their daughter Jan of Dallas 
and also their son, Jim and his wife, 
Paula of Lubbock, and the 
Kassahn's grandsons, Josh and Dan. 

+ + + + 
Last Friday, Bessie Webb of 

Bovina enjoyed having her daughter 
June and her husband Tommy Buse 
and their children, Sheila and 
Bryan, all of Lubbock visiting in her 
home. Also visiting was Al Webb and 
his wife Betty and their children, 
Beth, Leann and Gala of Dimmitt. 

+ + + + 
The Floyd Englants enjoyed 

having their son Timmy and his wife 
Judy of Midland visiting with them 
over Thanksgiving holidays, also 
their daughter and her husband and 
children, Katy and Charles, Sonja 
and Carla of Littlefield. 

+ + + + 
Doris and Norvell Strawn of 

Bovina spent Thanksgiving with 
their daughter Vickie and her 
husband Leon Richards of Easter. 
Other members of the family were 
also guests in the Richards home: 
Jerry and Kay and children, 
Charlie, Mike and Karen of 
Panhandle, Bill and Verna Marie of 
Spearman and children, Shelly, 
Scott, Chris and Nicky. Tim and 
Judy Herring and children Kelly and 
Hayley were also visiting from 
Friona. Doris said they had a good 
time together. 

+ + + + 
Julia and Cliff Leake have 

recently returned home from 
visiting relatives at Stamford, 
Texas: Julia's twin sister and her 
husband, Frances and Robert 
Thane, and also Julia's niece and 
her husband and children, Mr. and 
Mrs. Willie Medford, Wayne and 
Rene. 

They had Thanksgiving dinner at 
the Thane's home and also visited 
with Julia's brother, Charles Peach 
of Abilene. 

They said it rained all ten days 
they were away from home. 

+ + + + 

member-owned electric 
cooperatives serving Extension 
District 2 were hosts for the event. 
The 4-H program in Texas is 
directed by the Texas Agricultural 
Extension Service. 

Honored from Parmer County 
were Johanna Mesman, daughter of 
Mr. and Mrs. Ben Mesman of 
Farwell, and Mike Schueler, son of 

A boy and girl from each of the 20 
counties in the Extension district are 
eligible to receive the Gold Star 
Award each year. It is based on 
outstanding achievement, leader-
ship and contributions to the county 
4-H program. To qualify, a 4-H 
member must be at least 13 years 
old, have completed at least three 
years of club work, and be currently 
active in 4-H. 

The Gold Star Awards were 
presented by Mrs. Catherine 
Crawford and Billy C. Gunter, 
district Extension agents. 

+ + + + 
Marie Venable had been with her 

children in Alamagordo. They 
brought her home Wednesday and 
stayed for Thanksgiving. She said 
the new grandson is getting along 
fine. 

+ + + + 
Furne and Jay Harris of Bovina, 

Wesly and Carla and son Christo-
pher of Lubbock, Kyle and Beverly 
of Midland and Dana of Bovina flew 
to Dallas and watched the Cowboys 
demolish the Redskins Thanksgiv-
ing Day. 

After the game they had 
Thanksgiving dinner with Furne's 
niece, Dr. Delores Carruth of Irving. 

The group returned home late 
Friday. Said they had a real good 
time. If You Are Planning To Buy A Car Or Truck In The Next 

12 Months, You Had Better Read This Ad Carefully. 

YEAR-END INVENTORY REDUCTION SALE 
40 Units Must Go In The Month Of December. With 

Each New Car or Truck Bought In December A $20.00 
Certificate Will Be Given For Gas. 

Some Examples Of Savings; AGI 

1. Stock No. 264L 1979 LTD V-8, Power Front Disc Brakes, Radio, Air, Power 
Steering, Vinyl Roof, Deluxe Special Tutone Paint, Steel Radials WSW, Speed 
Control, Ext. Accent Group, Tinted Glass, LH Remote Mirror, And Many Other 
Items. List $7,674.00 -Sale Price $6,440.00 

FORD 
I

And Register For This Drawing. NO PURCHASE 

REQUIRED! WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS! 

V.R. Wilcox, Roger Wilcox, D.L. Harguess and John Baxter 

FRII 
"Your 

PA 
IM 

w,H, 

boj 
Pr 

1301 

In December We Are Going To Have A Sale Of A Lifetime. A Portable 

Television Will Be Given Away On December 23,1978. Please Come By 

2. Stock No. 18811979 Mustang 2 Door Sedan, Many Std. Features Also Cloth 
Seat Trim, Automatic, WSW Tires, Power Steering, Special Console, Power 
Front Disc Brakes, Radio, interior And Exterior Accent Group, Tinted Glass, Styled 
Steel Wheels, And Many Others Items. List Price '5,505.00- Sale Price $4,987.00 

tes 

	

er IOVery 	ed Up Stock No. 261L 460 V-8 
Ranger This Picku 	o 	 0 	ou Will Need To Come See It. 

3. 1979 F150 Super C 

Price Before Sale 9,883.07-Sale Price $ ,906.00 

Friona Ford Sales, Inc. 
HIGHWAY 60 	FRIONA, TEXAS 	PH. 247-2701 IN BOVINA PH. 238-1395 

"Parmer County's Only Authorized Ford Dealer" 
N„. 

Al 



Sims, Domingo Alvarado, Jr., and 
	• 

Gail Blain and baby girl. 
• •••., 	••••• 	11•••••• •••••••• • • 

0 % 

% 0 
% 	 el% 
2 • 

% 

%1  

ii 
•I, 	 14, 

• 

' I 

1'7  

‘‘, 

•• 

i,C 
 VI 

• 
41 	 4, 
• • 

I; 

•. • 	W 
• 

w• 
  	"

_ 
	Ww 
 •••••• 	 • sebw4.144•• •• /• 

dso, 	•••e. %• •111  •W 	
fir .

' 	7:4 

Apt-' 

• •,;4 
giveaway drawing. prizes, fantastic 

Christmas Open House 
You Can't Afford To Miss It! 

You are invited to a special OPEN HOUSE showing 
where you can save up to 50% on all items! Xmas shop in the 
comfort of my living room from full color catalogs and samples 
of quality gift items! From simple housewares to sophisticated 
14K gold and diamond jewelry. Ladies, surely you can spare 2 

hours (9:30 to 11:30) on Friday, Dec. 1st. to visit with friends, 
shop in leisure and save 	lots of $$$. Free gifts, door 

Location: Second House Past Bonds Oil 
On Pleasant Hill Road. 

Rev. Herman Schelter 

I i t is 

id the 
ih the 

louse 

ooter 

■ 

Thanks.  

ag with 
Chuck 

leir trip 
o uld be 
I. they 
got a  

to the  
Christ- 
Collins 

heir ad. 
d some 

Bovina 
Gertie 

iospital 
a week 
Is them 
An the  
lem for 

Ig with 
'so his 
iughter 
ad her 
ger, all 
d time 
tch! 

apathy 
)a and 
nily of 
he loss 
week. 

ussian 
ith his 	' 
valked 
them, 
o her 
h 

my 

• 
• 
• 

Hospital Report 
THE BOVINA BLADE, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER  2

99
,197

(
8
8,
, PAGE  5 

1 	1, 

Ten Students Make 
All-A Honor Roll 

Riddle, Lisa Schilling, Bret Whitten 
and Karl Willard. 

Seventh grade: Stephen McCla-
ran. 

Sixth grade: Casey Riddle, Kathy 
Moore, Tommy Hutto and Misti 
Boozer. 

Those making A's and B's on the 
honor roll were: 

Eighth grade: Kenny Carrell, 
Wendy Hall, Greg McClaran and 
Patti Sherrill. 

Seventh grade: Randee Cupit, 
Mark Clayton, Denver Redwine, 
Stacey Whitecotton and Kelly 
Wilson. 

Sixth grade: Shana Gober, Sonya 
Mayfield, Julie Rockwell and Tamie 
Nabors. 

1,WM Begins New Fund 
The Lutheran Women's Mission-

ary League earned $75.00 at their 
table in the Christmas In November 
Bazaar held last weekend in Friona. 

The members have begun a new 
fund at Friona State Bank called 
"Prairie Acres Shampoo Chair 
Fund." Anyone can donate to this 

Church Page Sponsors 
ATTEND CHURCH 

REGULARLY! 

DUDLEY'S AUTO 
AUTO PARTS 

3rd & Dimmitt Highway Ph. 238-1219 
Dudley & Jane Hughes 

FIRST STATE BANK 
Of Bovina 

MEMBER FDIC 

LAWLIS GIN 
COMPANY 
Highway 86 

BONDS OIL 
COMPANY 

Shamrock Distributor 

PARMER COUNTY 
SPRAYING SERVICE 

Ph. Tharp 225-4990 

AGRI-SPRAYERS, INC. 
Quality Aerial Spraying 

Ph. 238-1475 

KERB Y 
WELDING SERVICE 

AD Deal The Year 0 

PAUL JONES 
TEXACO 

Firestone Tires 

FRIONA FORD SALES 
"Your Parmer County Ford Dealer" 

Bovina 	Ph. 238-1395 

PARMER COUNTY 
IMPLEMENT COMPANY 

W. Hwy. 60 Friona, Tex Ph. 247.2721 

DON'S MEDICINE CHEST 
Prescription & Health Needs 

Ph. 238-1659 

BOVINA GIN COMPANY 
"Your Satisfaction 

Is Our First Concern" 

The honor roll for the first quarter 
of the 1978-79 school term for Bovina 
Junior High School was announced 
this week by junior high principal 
Herman (Pat) Connor. 

The all-A honor roll was as 
follows: 

Eighth grade: Griselda Ortiz, Jon 

Xmas Open 
House Set 

Everyone is invited to the 
Christmas Open House at The Old 
House at Rhea on Sunday, 
December 3, 1978 from 2-5 p.m. 
(Texas time). 

Cecelia Schueler will give away a 
rub-out painting for a door prize. 
Refreshments will also be served 
during the tours of the Old House. 

The Old House is located 22 miles 
northwest of Friona and one-half 
mile north of Rhea Lutheran 
Church. 

Sunday School-9:45 a.m. 
Morning Worship-11 a.m. 
Training Union-4 p.m. 
Evening Worship-7 p.m. 
Wednesday Prayer Meeting- 

8: 30 p.m. 
Jerry Rockwell 

PLEASANT HILL 
APTIST CHURCH 

Sunday School-10: 30 a.m. 
Texas Time; 

Morning Worship, 11:30 a.m. 
Texas Time; 

Church Training, 7 p.m. 

Texas Time; 

Evening Worship, 8 p.m. 

Texas Time; 

Wednesday Night Meeting-8 p.m. Phillip Shelton 

CHARLES 
OIL COMPANY 

* Tires * Batteries * Accessories 

SO UTHSIDE 
MOTOR SUPPLY 

Dimmitt Road 	Ph. 238-1427 

BOVINA PUMP CO. 
Highway 86 - West 

SHERRILL 
LUMBER COMPANY 

Highway 60 - Bovina 

Attend Church 
Regularly 

Sunday School-10 a.m. 
Morning Worship-11 a.m. 
Evening Worship-6 p.m. 

OKLAHOMA l'f74"  

LANE 
METHODIST 

CHURCH 

BOVINA 
METHODIST 

CHURCH 
Sunday School-9:45 a.m. 
Morning Worship-11 a.m. 
M.Y.F.-6 p.m. 
Evening Worship-7 p.m. 
Choir Practice-
Wednesday-8 p.m. 

Sunday School-10 a.m. 
Morning Worship-11 a.m. 
Evening Worship-7 p.m. 

Rev. H.L. Whittenburg 

Rev. Dick Richards 

The light shines on in the dark, and the darkness has 
never mastered it. 	 —John 1:5 ( NEB) 

HE was an alcoholic patient in a veterans 
hospital. Many times he had come to my office to 
discuss his problems. One morning I asked him, 
"How is it possible for a non-alcoholic really to 
help an alcoholic, to feel as he does, to under-
stand his problems?" 

He did not answer then, but later I found on 
my desk a note he had written to me. The follow-
ing thoughts impressed me: "Chaplain, when we 
learn to give of ourselves to each other, we have 
passed the mortal scrambling for material things 
. . . and are beinning to deal in the real coin of 
God, the spirit. ' 

To give ourselves—this is a major part of the 
answer. To place ourselves in the shoes of some-
one else, to feel his pain, his confusion, his despair 
—to help bring one from darkness to light—this 
is "to deal in the real coin of God." 

"He should harp at US about sin! I saw his 
wife run a stop sign last week!" 

Dealing In The Real 

Coin Of God 
Read Romans 12:9-15 

BOVINA 
CHURCH 

Of CHRIST 
Allen N. Talla (Las Animas, Colorado) 

SUNDAY SERVICES 
Classes-9:45 a.m. 
Worship-10:45 a.m. and 6 p.m. 
WEDNESDAY 
Devotional and Classes-8: 30 p.m. 

Mass-Sunday, 8:30 a.m. 
CCD—After Mass Sunday 
Confession: Sunday, 8-8: 25 a.m. 
Rev. John F. McGovern, S.A. 

Pastor 

Rev. John F. McGovern 

Sunday School-9: 30 a.m. 
Morning Worship-10: 30 a.m. 

ADMISSIONS— 
Vicky Shafer, Grady; J.P. Sims, 

Friona; Maria Gonzales and baby 
boy, Friona; Sherry Rando and baby 
girl, Friona; Emily Griffith, 
Bovina; Glenn Ritchie, Bovina; Jim 
Calaway, Bovina; Domingo Alva-
rado, Jr., Friona; Nikki Duke, 
Friona; Gail Blain and baby girl, 
Hereford; Aurora Balli and baby 
girl, Friona; Ruben Villanueva, 
Friona; and Kevin Gregory, Friona. 
DISMISSALS— 

Lonnie Phillips, Raul Trevino, 
Mary Celaya and baby boy, Vickey 
Shafer, La Verna Parr, Susan 
Meeks, A.M. Wilson, Pat Box, Jim 
Calaway, Ethel Adams, Glenn 
Ritchie, Sherrie Rando and baby 
girl, Nikki Duke, Emily Griffith, 
Maria Gonzales and baby boy, 
Moses Reyes, Terri Perez, Ruben 
Villanueva and Kevin Gregory. 
PATIENTS IN HOSPITAL— 

Aurora Balli and baby girl, J.P. 

Bovina Churches Welcome You! 

SHERLEY GRAIN COMPANY 
"Serving Parmer County Farmers 

The Year Around" 
Sunday School-10 a.m. 
Morning Worship-11 a.m. 
Evening Worship-7 p.m. 

HORN-CLAYTON 
INSURANCE 

ALL TYPES OF INSURANCE 

REEVE CHEVROLET--OLDS 
"Your Transportation Counselors 

Since 1938" 

Escuela Domlnical-9: 45 a.m. 
Mensaje-11: 30 a.m.-Union De 
Pre Preparacion-5 p.m. Mier-
eoles Estudlo De La Biblia-7: 30 p.m. Rev. Wilburn Stone 

FIRST 
BAPTIST 
CHURCH 

Of BOVINA 

OKLAHOMA 
LANE 

BAPTIST 
CHURCH 

BOVINA BLADE 

fund at the Bank. The ladies plan to 
buy a shampoo chair for the nursing 
home as soon as possible. 

The Rhea ladies visit the nursing 
home once a month to shampoo hair 
and give manicures to the residents 
of the Home. 

Rev. Moody Smith 

Lee Clark 

PRAYER: 0 God, who gives love and understanding to all 
Your creatures, so fill our hearts with the spirit of giving 
and sharing that we may be helpful today to someone who 
needs help. In Jesus' name we pray. Amen. 

THOUGHT FOR THE DAY 
Love and sympathy can lower the barriers of misunder-

standing. 

BOVINA 
PENTECOSTAL 

HOLINESS 
CHURCH 

Church Chuckles h\ CANTWI? I ( ; I IT 

ST. ANN'S 
CATHOLIC 
CHURCH 



Date 

Nov,  
Nov,  
Nov. 
Nov. 
Dec. 
Dee. 
Dee. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

Jan.! 
Jan.] 
Yam I 
Jan. I 
Jan. 1 
Jan.: 
Jan.: 
Jam! 
Feb.: 
Feb.I 
Feb. 
Feb.' 
Feb. 
+Dis 

Banana Coffee Shake 
For something unusual and delicious try this tasty banana 

coffee shake. It's cool and refreshing and for coffee lovers, the 
banana coffee shake is perfect for the hot humid days ahead. 

And with freeze-dried coffee it is such a convenience and 
makes this drink that much simpler to prepare. 

Here is the recipe as developed in the Nestle Test Kitchens. 

I ripe banana, sliced 
3/4  cup hot water 
1 tablespoon Nescafe 
4 teaspoons sugar 

114  teaspoon coconut extract 
I cup vanilla ice cream 

4-6 ice cubes 

In blender container. combine banana. hot water. Nescafe. 
sugar and coconut extract: process at high speed until smooth 
and creamy. Add ice cream and ice cubes: process until well 
blended. Garnish with skewered banana slices and maraschino 
cherries, if desired. 
Makes two 11-oz. servings_ 

TAX DISCOUNT 
TAX PAYERS 

OF  PARMER COUNTY 
TAKE 

ADVANTAGE 

OF YOUR 

DISCOUNT 
2% IF PAIDDURING NOVEMBER 

1% IF PAID DURING DECEMBER 

This Discount Is On All 

State And County Taxes 

Collected By The County 

Tax Collector 

Hugh Moseley 
Tax Assessor And Collector 

Parmer County, Texas 

To report emergencies or 
rimy suspicious activity, any 
time of the day, call the 

,Marshal, 238-1133 night, 
holidays or weekends, 238-
1133; or Deputy Marshal, 
238-1190; If no answer, call 

.Sheriff's department, 806-
481-3303. When none of these 
respond, call County Deputy 
Sheriff Henry Minter at 
238-1393. 	 8-tfnc 

i I'm your Mary Kay 
Beauty Consultant. Call 

is  me for all your beauty */ 
f needs. Earlene Jordan, ; 

247-2537. 	 1-tfnc • 
••..•• 	 .1.6......•••• • "la • 04 

FOR RENT....Trailer spa-. „ 
• , ces. Langer Trailer Park, 
- itchier of Boyce and Avenue 

'1. Call 238-1294. 	9-tfnc 

...-Addressers Wanted Im- 
mediately! Work at home-

-. no experience necessary—
( •excellent pay. Write Ameri- 

can Service, 8350 Park 
Lane, Suite 127, Dallas, TX 

ter-75231. 	 17-4tp 

Sud 
• 

derth Realty, Inc. 
Box 627 — 109 5th St. 
Farwell, Texas 79325 

Phone (806) 481-3288 or 481.9149 
"Sales And Loans Are Our Service" 

LICENSED 

Office Time-9 a.m.-5 p.m. Monday through Friday 

Saturday-By Appointment 

240 A. irrigated lays real good. Pleasant 
Hill area. Priced for immediate sale. 

+ + + +— 
190 Acres irrigated, 2 wells, touches 
Bovina's City Limits. 

+ + + + 
299 A. irrigated 4 wells. Lays real good. 2 
bedroom house and barn. Good terms. 

+ + + + 
525 A. irrigated. 6 wells and tailwater 
pits with 2 bedroom house and barn. 
Lays real good. Good terms. 

rly perfect. 

la. Lane 

Talc is the softest mineral 
Diamond is the hardest 

TRUCKS 
	• 

Stagner-Orsborn 

Buick -Pontiac -GMC 

.30 YEARS IN HEREFORD 

See Us And SAVE 
142 MILES A VE. HEREFORD, TEXAS 

PHONE 364-0990 

KEEP THAT 
GREAT GM FEELING 

WITH GENUINE GM PARTS 

GM GM QUALITY 
SERVICE /PARTS 
	1  

GENERAL MOTORS PARTS DIVISION 

$ Friona, Texas 	806 247-3911 0 

#
"FRESH CALVES AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES" 

. Clovis, NM 	

0 

Don Foster 	Bob Bradley 
Hereford, TX 	 i 

0,  806364-1645 505 762-5663 $ 
, 	. 

I ., Stocker - Feeder • Fat Cattle 	Registered 8. Bonded 

5211K. )) i InK me >le< xtrx >mixv.:sow t mer. >11W At: )ary; i 

%PAGE 6, THE BOVINA BLADE WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 29,1978 

	

li 	Ph. 238-1523 11 

	

.1519 	 U 

Word Ads, first insertion, per word 	... .. 8 cents 	1 
Additional insertions (no copy change), 

	

: U 	
per word   	 e cents  
Minimum Charge 	 $1.25 II 
Classified display (boxed ads) 1 column or 2 
column width. Per column inch ., 	 $1.25 
Cards of Thanks—same as claesified word rate, 
minimum charge 	 $1.25 

FOR SALE....Haircuts at 
Bovina Barber Shop. Leo-
nard Haney. Yall come. 

20-4tc 

LEGAL NOTICE 
The City of Bovina has on 

file in the City Manager's 
Office at 323 North Street, 
Bovina, Texas, a copy of the 
1978 Survey of Local 
Government Finances Mu-
nicipalities and Townships, 
Form RS-9B, as it applies to 
the City of Bovina, Texas. 
This report is open to public 
inspection and is required 
for compliance with General 
Revenue Sharing and Anti-
recession programs. 

	r/M== 

Looking for a Christmas gift 
idea with a special ring to it? 

This Christmas, why not surprise someone you love 
with a very special phone of his or her very own. 

We have so many different ones to choose from. Each 
with its own unique style and character to express the 
person (and perscinality) you have in mind. 

You'll be dazzled by the choice of colors too. 
So if you're searching for a Christmas gift that says 

something special, call your General Telephone business 
office soon and we'll help you find just what you're 
looking for 

CID 

• • 	• ...••••••• .11.•••••••••••na 

SPECIAL OF THE WEEK 
I. 160 A. Irrigated, 2 wells, lays real good. 
I Okla. Lane area. With nice 3 bedroom i  

home and good 3 bedroom hands house. 
+ + + + 

.1;  320 A. irrigated, Lariat area, 3 wells, I 
tailwater pump and underground tile i 

i and some native grass. 
e•e•inibea•ess••=. 

Check advertisement and report any error 
immediately; The Blade is not responsible for 
error after ad has already rim once. 

DEADLINE for classified advertising 
Wednesday's issue—Noon Tuesday. 

Need a better Band Instru-
ment? Good Selection now. 
New and Used. Expert 
Repairs. Phillips House of 
Music, 118 Main in Clovis, 
N.M. Phone 505-763-5041. 

1-tfnc 

FOR SALE....1968 Pontiac 
Jeep. Call 238-1508. 	ltp 

FOR SALE....1961 Inter- 
national Pick-Up, V-8, 4- 
speed. Call 238-1231. 18-tfnc 

FOR SALE....Maroon 1975 
Dodge Dart Sport, air 
conditioning. 965-2949, 965- 
2893 after six. 	18-tfnc 

FOR SALE 
For Country Living, or a 
place in town—I have a 
listing that would make 
fine residences for any-
one. 

JACK WOLTMON 
Real Estate 

Phone 238-1242 

LEGAL NOTICE 
The Board of Alderman of 

the City of Bovina, Texas 
meeting in open session on 
November 9, 1978 unani-
mously adopted Ordinance 
78-15, the caption of which 
reads as follows: 

An animal control ordi-
nance prohibiting any dog 
from running at large within 
the City of Bovina, Texas, 
without being under control 
of the owner of said dog and 
without the same having 
been vaccinated for rabies, 
and without the owner 
having paid a tax to the City 
of Bovina as provided 
hereby; providing for the 
time and in the manner for 
the disposition of dogs; 
providing for a fowl permit 
in order to keep any form of 
fowl within corporate limits 
of Bovina; providing special 
requirements and sanitary 
regulations for the keeping 
of fowl; providing for a 
rabbit permit in order to 
keep rabbits within the 
corporate limits of Bovina; 
providing for special re-
quirements and sanitary 
regulations for the keeping 
of rabbits; providing for a 
livestock permit in order to 
keep livestock within the 
corporate limits of Bovina; 
providing for special re-
quirements and sanitary 
regulations for the keeping 
of livestock; providing for a 
penalty not to exceed ;200.00 
per day for violation of any 
provision of this ordinance; 
providing for a savings 
clause; and declaration of 
an emergency. 

Clayton Williamson 
City Manager-

Recording Secretary 
ltc 

Touch Calling now abailablt in must areas 

BUILDINGS 
GRAIN STORAGE 

IDEAL STEEL 
CLOVIS, N.M. 
(505) 769-1941 

17-tfnc 

OUTLEF> 
AGRI-BUILDER 

• 

WEEK OF DECEMBER 4-8 
MONDAY—Hot dogs and chili, 

mustard, onion rings, buttered 
corn, peach cobbler and Bor-
den's milk. 

TUESDAY—Beef and vege-
table soup, cabbage slaw, 
peanut butter, orange juice, 
crackers, cinnamon rolls and 
Borden's milk. 

WEDNESDAY--Pizza, pinto 
beans, lettuce and tomato salad, 
fruit and Borden's milk. 

THURSDAY— Hamburgers, 
lettuce, tomatoes, onions, pick-
les mustard, tater tots, brownies 
and Borden's milk. 

FRIDAY--Tuna pie, green 
beans, buttered corn, hot rolls, 
butter, lemon pie and Borden's 
milk. 

LUNCH MENU 

(Menu Sponsored By 
BORDEN'S MILK) 

©Walt Disney Productions 

1 tc 

ti 

PallAt IUJ9 
LENDER 

Clovis  

801 Pile St. 

762-4417 

New Mex 

GERERAL TELEPHORE 

rillt021:01116K ta: >MX MIX >1141t010000( ASOMIX >SIX 

TEXAS ORDER BUYERS; 
East Highway 60 & Main Street 0 

640 A, 2-10" wells. Tailwater system. 
2-8" wells all tiled on Hiway. Nice home 
Oklahoma Lane area. 

+ 	+ + 
480 A, East of Pleasant Hill on Hiway. 
Good water area. 

+ + + 
480 irrigated lays real good with circle 
sprinkler. North of Farwell. 

+ + + + 
640 A. irrigated very good water area. 
Well improved nice house and quonset 
barn. 5-8" wells, 2 tailwater systems. 

++++ 
Ideal for horseman approximately 6 
acres with horse barn, arena, hay barn 
and small pastures with nice 2 bedroom, 
I bath house with carpet and paneling. 
Gooe terms. 

Good location in the country, 5 acres 
with large 4 bedroom, 3 bath brick 
home with basement. Has 2 bedroom, 1 
bath garage apartment and quonset 
barn. 

Motorola Communications and Electronics cordially 

invite you to attend their 

FM BUSINESS 2-WAY RADIO 
OPEN HOUSE PRODUCTS SHOW 
We'll show you the breadth of our communications line from real home-town value to high tech-
nology equipment. This includes FM mobile two-way radios, portables, paging and control equip-
ment. We'll, also show you some common-sense ideas to fuel your imagination and help provide 
go-power for your business, some ways to save money as you build a base for a better business 
future. Share space on our local community repeater, and we can show you how you can save up 
to 85% of your fixed tower and base equipment costs. We've served America at the local level for 
years, and that includes the finest grass-roots service and support package you can find. 

"Test drive"our new mobiles! Talk out on our repeater! 
Try on our portables and pagers for size! 

Check out our grass-roots support package! 

+ + + + 
400 acres irrigated, 3-8" wells, 2 
tailwater systems. 2, 3 bedroom homes 
Southeast of Bovina. Excellent water 
area. 

+ + + + 
Very nice 3 bedroom house, 1 bath, near 

school, priced to sell in Bovina. 
+ +++ 

Extra large nice 3 bedroom, 2 bath brick 
home with garage, good location, 1 block 
from school. 

++++ 

AT. HUB GIN CAFE AT. 214 & 86 
ON: DEC. 8 

FROM: 7 p.m. 
TO: 5 p.m. 

AA MOTOROLA Coverage maps and frequen-
cy consultation available. For 
further information, 

Call 355-9905 
PETE NOSCHESE 
Area Sales Rep. 

++++ 
160 Acres, irrigated. One well with 
tailwater pit. Has nice 3-bedroom, 
I-bath house. South of Friona. 

++++ 
South of Farwell. 520 Acres, irrigated, 3 
circles, 2 with hay, good water area. 4 
wells. 
Savings Is Great—Invest In Real Estate 

Communications and Electronics Inc. 

3505 OLSEN BLVD. 
AMARILLO, TEX 

DOOR PRIZE: MARLIN 22 W/SCOPE & CARRY CASE  

• 

	 - 	lob- .1•Sii.S•Wik..•••••..••••-••••...••••_..111•••••a••• 



The Eliminator, from Monty Environmen 
Services, Inc., is a revolutionary electronic 
device to control rats, mice and many insect 
pests—without poisons. 

The pest does not have to come in 
direct contact with the instrument. Its ef- 
fective range is up to 150' radius, it can be 
adapted for AC or battery operation, and 
is waterproofed for outdoor installation. 

Simply stated, the Eliminator creates 
a mild magnetic field which is absolutely 
harmless to humans and domestic animals, 
but which creates nervous disorientation 
in certain lower animals and insects 
and thereby brings about 
their death. 

This means, for the first time you can 
have effective control of pests around your 
farm, business, or home without the dan- 
gers or continuing expense of poisons 
and traps. 

The Eliminator has been proved effec 
five in grain elevators, feed lots, restaurant 
and other places which often have difficult 
pest control problems. 

Eliminate poisons, and control pests. 
iret the Eliminator. Model 500 now avail- 

able. $500.00 

"Ps  

€,„,romot"1  

For More Information Call' 
Wayne or JoAnn Jones 

806-265-3543 
Friona, Texas 79035 

4 

THE BOVINA BLADE, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29,1978, PAGE 7 

roan&  

rst• the 
ahead, 

and 

eheas  

Courthouse 

Notes 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• OOOOO Of 

BOVINA HIGH SCHOOL 
Basketball Schedule 

Date 
9-
Girls 

9-
Boys Opponent 

A- 	B- 	A- 	B- 
Place Time Girls Girls Boys Boys tract 

n 

kkafe, 
smooth 
lil well 
whin°  

Here 6:00 
There 4:00 
There 5:00 
There 5:00 
Here 6:30 
Here 4:00 

x 
There 4:00 
Here 4:00 
There 

Nov. 18 
Nov. 20 
Nov. 21 
Nov. 28 
Dec. 1 
Dec. 5 
Dec. 7, 8, 9 
Dec. 11 
Dec. 12 
Dec. 12 
Dec. 14, 15, 16 
Dec. 14, 15, 16 
Dec. 18 
Dec. 19 
Dec. 21 
Dec. 22 
Dec. 28, 29, 30 
Jan. 2 
Jan. 4, 5, 6 
Jan. 6 

Instrument Report Ending Nov-
ember 15, 1978 In County Clerk 
Office Bonnie Warren, County Clerk. 

WD, Gerald Hamby, Benerito 
Marquez, lot 7, re-plat of Gardner 
Sub. Sec. 8, Blk. E, Synd. NE1/4  Sec. 
14, T9S; R1E 

WD, Ralph Shelton, Parmer 
County Cattle Co., NE1/4  Sec. 14, 
T9S; R1E 

WD, Ernest L. Howard, Rodney J. 
Smith, Part Garden lot 22, Sec. 31, 

T9S; R1E 
WD, Dorothy Nelle Ford, Joe 

Myers, W1/2  lots 8 thru 14, Blk. 93, 
Farwell 

Deed, USA, Connie E. Stanberry, 
N 75ft. lot 4, Blk. 26, Bovina. 

WD, Charlie Phipps, Dale E. 
Houlette, Part Sec. 3, T1N;R3E 

There 4:00 
There 5:00 
Here 4:00 
Here 5:00 

Here 4:00 
MARRIAGE LICENSES 

Lonnie Mitchel Terry and 
Kathleen Schueler. 

well as a team despite the fact that 
they were only able to practice twice 
before the game. Mike Read (33) 
and Roy Shelby (25) stand by in case 
Shepherd missed. 

HIGH SCORER....Harvey Shepherd 
is shown shooting in two of his 
sixteen points in the Mustangs' 58-52 
victory against Lazbuddie. The 
Mustangs were able to play very 

Basketball Season 
Is In Full Swing 

Here 5:30 
H&T 	10:00 A.M. 
There 5: 30 
Here 5:30 
There 5: 30 
H&T 4:30 
There 4:00 
Here 5:30 
Here 	5:30 
There 5:30 
Here 5:30 
Here 4:00 
There 5: 30 
There 4:00 

Friona 
Lazbuddie 
Muleshoe 
Nazareth 
Lockney 
Lazbuddie 
Springlake Tournament 
Friona 
Muleshoe 
Clovis Yucca 
Friona Tournament 
Earth J.V. Tournament 
Clovis Yucca 
Three Way 
Clovis Yucca 
Nazareth 
Muleshoe Tournament 
Morton 
Yucca Tournament 
Dora 
Texico 
+Kress 
+Earth 
+Hart 
Texico 
+Farwell 
+Vega 
+Kress 
+Earth 
+Hart 
+Farwell 
+Vega 
Adrian 
District Tournament 

Jan. 9 
Jan. 12 
Jan. 16 
Jan. 18 
Jan. 19 
Jan. 23 
Jan. 26 
Jan. 30 
Feb. 2 
Feb. 6 
Feb. 9 
Feb. 13 
Feb. 15, 16, 17 

BOVINA HIS 
Basketball Schedule 

• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • 
• • 
• • 
• 
• • • • 

points for the team. 
The eighth grade girls also 

suffered a loss at the hands of Kress, 
53-27. Valina Dutton tossed in 13 
points and Lynette Bentley scored 5 
in the losing effort. 

The eighth grade boys won their 
opener against Kress 41-32. John 
Lynn Riddle led all scorers with 15 
points. Joe Pat Wright scored 12 
points, and Jeff Steelman tossed in 8 
points. 

contributed 14 points, and Roy 
Shelby pulled down 20 rebounds. 
Salazar was awarded the Mr. Hustle 
award, and Shelby garnered the 
Defensive award. The Mustangs 
shot 50 per cent in the first half, and 
47 per cent in the second half. 

The Junior Varsity girls made it 
two in a row when they won against 
the Muleshoe J.V. girls 36-23. Karen 
Schilling led the Fillie effort with 14 
points and Fonda Griffin tossed in 
ten points. 8th 	7th 

Date 	 Opponent 	 Place Time 	Girls Girls 
8th 	7th 
Boys Boys 

By R.D. LOONEY 
The 1978-79 basketball season is 

now under-way and in full swing. A 
total of nine games have been played 
as of this article. 

After suffering a loss in their 
opening game, the Fillies bounced 
back and beat the Muleshoe varsity 
girls, 51-47. Elyese Moody led all 
scorers with 15 points. Denise Read 
dropped in 13 points, and Belinda 
Shelby tossed in 10. Shelly Dunham 
and Jo Rhonda Rhodes both had 10 
points for the Muleshoe team. 

Coach Joel Nelson was pleased 
Here 5:00 

• 
• • • • • 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• • 
a 	

 • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • 
• • • • 
• • • • • • • • 
• • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • 
• +District Games 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• 
• 
• • • • • • • • • 

• • • • 
• • • • • • • 

The freshman boys lost their first 
game to Yucca of Clovis 68-61. Coach 
Mike Lebby was pleased with the 
effort though stating "the boys did 
real well considering they did not 
have a chance to practice even once. 
Ricky Shepherd scored 24 points for 
the team, and Eddie Chisom added 
17. 

In action Monday night, Novem-
ber 27, the seventh grade girls 
dropped their game to Kress 30-4. 
The seventh grade boys fared much 
better, winning their first game 
22-19. Richard Shepherd scored 15 

The next scheduled games are 
Tuesday, November 28. The Varsity 
boys and girls, and the J.V. boys will 
play Nazareth, there, starting at 5 
p.m. Friday, December 1 Lockney 
will visit here. The varsity boys and 
girls are scheduled to play. Action 
will begin at 6:30 p.m. at Williford 
Gym. 

The eighth grade boys and girls 
will be participating in the Tulia 
Tournament November 30-Decem-
ber 2. 

Let's get out and support our 
teams as they represent Bovina in 
their play. 

Nov. 27 
Nov. 30-Dec. 1-2 
Dec. 4 
Dec. 11 
Dec. 18 
Jan. 4 
Jan. 6 
Jan. 8 
Jan. 11, 12, 13 
Jan. 15 
Jan. 18 
Jan. 22 
Jan. 25, 26, 27 
Jan. 29 
Feb. 1 
Feb. 5 

x 	x 	 with the Fillies effort and is looking 
x 	 for the girls to continue improving 

There 5:00 	x 	x 	x 	 during the rest of the season. Nelson 
Here 	5:00 	x 	x 	x 	 commented after the Mulshoe game, 

T&H 
There 150: :0000 

A.M. 
xx 	

The Mustangs won their opener 
x x 

x 	
could get rid of their jitters." 

Here 	5: 00 	x 	x 	x 	 "See, I knew they could do it if they 

There 5:00 	x 	x 	x 	 against Lazbuddie 58-52. Coach Don 
x 	x 	x 	 Heard was pleased with the Ponies 

Here 	5:00 	x 	x 	x 	 play despite the fact that they had 
T&H 	4:30 	x 	 x 	 only gotten to practice twice before 
There 5:00 	x 	x 	x 	 their opener. 

x 	 x 	 Harvey Shepherd led the scoring 
: There 5:00 	x 	x 	x 	x 	with 16 points. Ruben Salazar 

Here 4:00 	x 	x 	 • 	  
Here 5:00 	x x 	x x 	

• 0 

Kress 
Tulla Tournament 
Springlake-Earth 
Hart 
Farwell 
Vega 
Texico 
Kress 
Bovina Tournament 
Springlake-Earth 
Texico 
Hart 
Earth Tournament 
Farwell 
Hereford 
Vega 

• • 
••••••••••••••••••••• OOOOOOOOOO •••••• OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO ••••••••••••• OOOOOOOOOO • OOOOO •••111  

• • • • • • • • 
• • • 

CONTROL 
Rats, Mice, Termites, Roaches, Silverfish 

Without Poisons. Eliminate The Odor Of Dead 
Mice In Your Home, Business And Outbuildings. THANK YOU! 

would like to take this opportunity 
to thank the residents of this area 
for their patronage throughout the 

,years. 

appreciate your loyal support. 
Thanks also to our fine employees 

who have helped us while in business 
here. 

Tommy Bonds 

Bonds Oil Company Will Close As 
Of November 30. Mail Your Final 

Payments To Us At Drawer 0, Bovina. If 
You Have Questions About Your Final 

Statement, Call Pat Read 
At 238-1187 

• 

Allihallik-a•SSIJ.../111•SSA•SAM.SAILLAIL-111 	 ./dia,-•••-eiAlia/Waaia/••-aaa-a-as.aaut•-a•-••-a-a. 



32 ". 

ELYESE MOODY (41)...goes higk 
to score against the Muleshoe girls: 
The Fillies won the game, 51-47 
Sandi Sides (45) Is there in cas 
Moody misses. Elyese scored 1 
points to lead all scorers. 

Shower For Kathy Squibb 
Bride-Elect of Coach Lebby 

Community Room of 
First State Bank 

2.3:30 P.M. 
December 2 

Isaac's 
Ph. 238-1291 

+Fieldcrest Linens 	+Pyrex 
+Oneida Stainless +Corning Ware 
Faberware.Cookware & Appliances 

Poppytridi Pottery & China 

Debbie Rodriguez 

Protect Your Engine Without 
Punishing Your Wallet. With Trop-

Artic Motor Oil. 

I 

lloss- —0 

CHARLES OIL CO. 
Bovina, Texas 

PRICES GOOD WEEK OF 

NOVEMBER 30 

THRU DECEMBER 6 gee,r/aeee-Wv, 

98' 
U.S. NO. 1 RUSSET 10 LB. 

POTATOES BAG 

LB. 39' 
SUNKIST 

LEMONS 

MEATS 
USDA CHOICE 	LOWER CUT 

ROUND STEAK LB. 

USDA CHOICE 

SIRLOIN STEAK LB. 

USDA CHOICE 

T-BONE STEAK LB. 

USDA CHOICE 

PIKES PEAK ROAST 

LB. IC  1 59 
 

USDA CHOICE 

RUMP ROAST LB. 
X14 

USDA GRADED FREEZER BEEF 
CUT & WRAPPED TO YOUR SPECIFICATIONS 

USDA GOOD HALF USDA CHOICE HALF 

LB. $1.07 	 LB. s1.08 

$1 69 

$169 

$239  

CAT CHOW 39 
4 LB. BAG 	NM 

--fresh produce.-- 

LB. PKG. 

FLOGER'S INSTANT MRS. SMITH'S 	10  

PIE SHELLS Z. 2/89' COFFEE CRYSTALS $159 
JENO'S 	 10 OZ. JAR 	%V 

PIZZA LARGE SIZE 89' 

NEW! PURINA COUNTRY-BLEND 

---frozen foods--- 
MEA DOLA KE 

MARGARINE 

GOLDEN CORN3/$ 
'CREAM STYLE or WHOLE KERNEL 

GREEN GIANT 303 CAN 

1 
49' 

STAMPS 
32 OZ. BOTTLE 

PEPSI-COLA 
or SEVEN-UP ',moo 

PLUS DEPOSIT 

DOMINO LIQUID 

BROWN 
SUGAR 

4 
4r- 

, , 

Ai  ) 

16 OZ. BOTTLE 

79` 

SANTA WILL BE AT BOVINA SUPERMARKET 
Thursday, December 7 11:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 

HAVE YOUR CHILD'S PICTURE MADE WITH 
SANTA, MRS. SANTA and RUDOLPH 

-5 MINUTE SERVICE FRAMED PHOT0 12.25 EA. 

SINGLE STAMPS GIVEN ON FREEZER BEEF 
& FREEZER PAKS. 

GREEN 

MRS BAIRD'S 
Hot Dog Buns 

HI-DRI 

PAPER 
TOWELS 

BIG ROLL 

49' 
CASSEROLE 

PINTO BEANS c 4 LB BAG  99 
C 

BAKER'S ANGEL FLAKE 

BAKER'S 12 OZ. BAG 	san  
CHOCOLATE CHIPS VO 

COCONUT151 09 
14 OZ. BAG 	db 

11" 	 

111-DRI 
Towels 

NEW 

Edgers 
FLAKED COFFEE 	 FOR AUTOMATIC 

DRIP COFFEE MAKERS 

PAGE 8, THE BOVINA BLADE. WEDNESDAY,  NOVEMBER 29,1978 
td,  

1 

HI! 
I'm A New Car 

Saleslady 
At Rierson 
Volkswagen 

Mazda. 
I WOULD 

REALLY LIKE 
TO SELL 

YOU A CAR. 
Come And Look What A Selection 
We Have In New And Used Cars! 

Come And See Me At 3500 Mabry 
Drive, Clovis, New Mexico 

DEBBIE RODRIGUEZ 
BUS. Ph. 505-762-4586 

Home Ph. 806-238-1382 

Bovina Supermarket 
DOUBLE STAMPS Family Center 	SMALL TOWN CONVENIENCE" 

"BIG CITY SELECTIONS 

ON WEDNESDAY 

WITH '2.50 PURCHASE OR MORE 	NOW OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

